

No. 13-983

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SANGITA K. RAO

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument:	
Petitioner was validly convicted of making true threats without the need to prove a subjective intent to threaten.....	17
I. Subjective intent to threaten is not an element of the offense defined in 18 U.S.C. 875(c) .....	18
A. Section 875(c) prohibits a narrow class of communications that contain true threats .....	19
B. Subjective intent to threaten is not a statutory element of a Section 875(c) offense .....	21
1. The text of Section 875(c) does not require proof of a subjective intent to threaten.....	22
2. Section 875(c)'s origins and purpose confirm that subjective intent to threaten is not required .....	25
3. Section 875(c) defines a general-intent offense .....	28
II. The First Amendment does not require proof of subjective intent to threaten .....	35
A. The rationales for treating true threats as unprotected speech apply equally to all true threats, regardless of a speaker's intent.....	35
B. Both precedent and history demonstrate that true threats may be proscribed without requiring proof of subjective intent to threaten .....	39

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Prohibiting true threats without proof of subjective intent does not unduly restrict expression .....	47
1. In analogous categories of unprotected speech, proof of subjective intent is not required .....	47
2. Speculation about chilling speech does not support an intent-to-threaten requirement .....	52
Conclusion.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	49
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	39
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	50
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	48
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	48
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	22, 27, 28
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	35, 36, 37, 47
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	34
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Burdick</i> , 2 Pa. 163 (Pa.1845) .....	46
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	34
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	52
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	15, 30, 31, 50
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 34 S.W. 929 (Tex. Crim. App. 1896) .....	46
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105, 109 (1973).....	50
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	26
<i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	52
<i>King v. Girdwood</i> , (1776) 168 Eng. Rep. 173 (K.B.).....	44
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	24
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	49
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	29
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	51
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	51
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) .....	37
<i>Norris v. State</i> , 95 Ind. 73 (Ind. 1884) .....	47
<i>People v. Rubin</i> , 96 Cal. App. 3d 968 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 821 (1980) .....	50
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	52
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 365 F.2d 292 (10th Cir. 1966).....	22
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hu- man Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003) .....	20
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	49

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	29, 30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ragansky v. United States</i> , 253 F. 643 (7th Cir. 1918) .....	22, 23, 29
<i>Rex v. Boucher</i> (1831) 172 Eng. Rep. 826 (K.B.).....	44
<i>Rex v. Tyler</i> (1835) 168 Eng. Rep. 1330 (K.B.).....	45
<i>Rosen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 29 (1896).....	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Lujan</i> , 911 P.2d 562 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995) .....	32
<i>State v. Side</i> , 21 P.3d 321 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001) .....	33
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	28
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 749 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>United States v. D’Amario</i> , 350 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1266 (2007).....	31
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1097 (1995).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Dutsch</i> , 357 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1966) .....	34
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	39
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	55
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , No. 13-4043, 2014 WL 4548863 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2014) .....	42
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 59 (2013).....	13, 24, 41, 54

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mabie</i> , 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 107 (2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-8837 (filed Feb. 21, 2014) .....	47
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 359 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	36
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir.) (same), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 980 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-1129 (filed Mar. 24, 2014) .....	56
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Whiffen</i> , 121 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20, 51
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	50, 53
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	28, 29
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of May 15, 1939, ch. 133, 53 Stat. 742.....	26
§ 2, 53 Stat. 744.....	26
18 U.S.C. 115(a)(1)(B) (1994) .....	55
18 U.S.C. 871(a) (1964).....	20, 40
18 U.S.C. 871(a) .....	40
18 U.S.C. 875 .....	23
18 U.S.C. 875(b) .....	23

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 875(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 875(d) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1461 (1970) .....	30
1 John P. Hoyt, <i>The Compiled Laws of the Territory of Arizona</i> 90 (1877) .....	45
1850 Cal. Stat. 248 .....	45
1867 Colo. Sess. Laws 219 .....	45
18 Del. Laws 450 (1887) .....	45
1832 Fla. Laws 68 .....	45
1816 Ga. Laws 178 .....	45
1863 Idaho Sess. Laws 463 .....	45
1826 Ill. Laws 145 .....	45
1838 Iowa Acts 161 .....	45
1816 Mich. Territory Laws 128.....	45
Mo. Rev. Stat. ch. 47, §16 (1844-1845) .....	45
1864 Mont. Laws 205.....	45
1795 N.J. Laws 108.....	45
1858 Neb. Laws 64.....	45
1885 Nev. Stat. 39 .....	45
1860 Pa. Laws 390 .....	45
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (1996) .....	40
1 J.R. Whitehead, <i>Compiled Laws of Wyoming</i> 267 (1876) .....	45
27 Geo. II, c. 15 (1754).....	44
 Miscellaneous:	
Steve Albrecht, FBI, <i>Threat Assessment Teams: Workplace &amp; School Violence Prevention</i> (Feb. 2010), <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/publications/law-enforcement-bulletin/february-2010/threat-assessment-teams">http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/ publications/law-enforcement-bulletin/ february-2010/threat-assessment-teams</a> .....	32



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (6th ed. 1877) .....	46
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1866).....	46
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	24
Blackstone’s <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-1769).....	46
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Freedom of Speech in War Time</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919).....	37
Critical Incident Response Group, FBI, <i>The School Shooter: A Threat Assessment Perspective</i> (2000) ...	25, 32
2 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1806) .....	44
FBI & Department of Homeland Security, <i>Bomb Threat Guidance</i> (2013), <a href="https://www.llis.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2013%20BombThreat%20Guidance.pdf">https://www.llis.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2013%20BombThreat%20Guidance.pdf</a> .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 102, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....	25, 26
James F. Jarboe, Section Chief, Counterterrorism Div., FBI, Statement before the House Judiciary Comm., Subcomm. on Crime (Nov. 7, 2001) .....	32
Mac McCann, <i>Facebook ‘Threat’ Case Unresolved</i> , Austin Chronicle (Feb. 28, 2014), <a href="http://www.austinchronicle.com/news/2014-02-28/facebook-threat-case-unresolved">http://www.austinchronicle.com/news/2014-02-28/facebook-threat-case-unresolved</a> . .....	56
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(d) (1985) .....	29
Graeme R. Newman, <i>Bomb Threats in Schools</i> (2011) .....	38
Stephen Shute, <i>With and Without Constitutional Restraints</i> , 1 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 329 (1998) .....	46

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Threatening Communications: Hearing on H.R. 3230 Before the House Comm. on the Post Office and Post Roads, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)</i> .....	23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1958)</i> .....	24
